

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE JPMORGAN TREASURY FUTURES
SPOOFING LITIGATION

Case No.: 1:20 Civ. 03515

Hon. Paul A. Engelmayer

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
ALL ACTIONS

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., J.P. MORGAN CLEARING CORP., J.P.
MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, AND J.P. MORGAN FUTURES, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Standard for Preliminary Approval..... 4

 A. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair..... 5

 1. Class Plaintiffs and Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Interests of the Class 5

 2. The Proposed Settlement is the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations 6

 B. The Proposed Settlement is Substantively Fair 8

 1. The Cost, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal Favor the Settlement 8

 2. The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Support Approval of the Settlement 11

 3. The Distribution Plan Provides an Effective Method for Distributing Relief, Satisfying Rule 23(c)(2)(C)(ii) 14

 4. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Other Awards are Limited to Ensure that the Settlement Class Receives Adequate Relief 16

 5. There are no Unidentified Agreements that Impact the Adequacy of the Relief for the Settlement Class 17

 6. The Settlement Treats the Settlement Class Equitably and Does Not Provide any Preferences 18

 II. The Court Should Conditionally Certify the Proposed Settlement Class 19

 A. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 19

 1. Numerosity..... 19

 2. Commonality..... 19

 3. Typicality 20

 4. Adequacy 21

 B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied..... 21

 III. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Class Notice Plan and A.B. Data, Ltd. as Settlement Administrator 23

IV. The Court Should Appoint Citibank, N.A. As Escrow Agent25

V. Proposed Schedule of Events.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4, 12
<i>Bolivar v. FIT Int’l Grp. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-781, 2019 WL 4565067 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019)	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8, 11
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	21
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	17
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	13, 16
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litigs.</i> , 271 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1175 (JG)(VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	20
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19, 22
<i>In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	12
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2330, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	18
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	12

<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	5
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01MDL1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	4
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	passim
<i>In re Merrill, BofA, & Morgan Stanley Spoofing Litig.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 6002 (LJL), 2021 WL 827190 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021)	9
<i>In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	7
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	11
<i>In re Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	20, 22
<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ.7493, 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....	12
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	6, 7, 14
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	passim

<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	10
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)	4
<i>In re Sinus Buster Products Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2429, 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)	12
<i>In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 0962, 2005 WL 1635158 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2005)	4
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	9
<i>In re Tronox Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 5495, 2014 WL 5825308 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)	13
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	10
<i>Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat. Bank</i> , 302 F.R.D. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 244 F.R.D. 469 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	23
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	24
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	20, 22
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 18, 23

Weigner v. City of N.Y.,
 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 24

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C) et seq. 8, 11, 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)..... 4, 24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)..... 4

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 5, 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 5, 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(3)..... 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 8, 18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) 2003 Advisory Comm. Notes Subdiv. (e)..... 18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) et seq. 19, 21

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)..... 21, 22

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g) 21

Other Authorities

WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:50 (5th ed. 2020) 7

WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (5th ed. 2020)..... 15

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH § 21.631 (2004) 18
